
Act 103 of the 1989 Regular Session. 
 
     Act 103                                                         HB1239 
 
By: Representative Ramsey 
 
 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 27-14-601, SUBDIVISION 
       (a)(3)(I)(i)(a)(3) TO PROVIDE FOR THE OPTIONAL PURCHASE OF 
       PERMANENT REGISTRATION FOR COMMERCIAL SEMITRAILERS; AND FOR 
       OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Subdivision (a)(3)(I)(i)(a)(3) of Arkansas Code 27-14-601 is 
hereby amended to read as follows: 
          "(3) All semitrailers used in combination with Classes Two through 
Eight trucks, a fee of thirteen dollars ($13.00), provided, however, the owner 
of any semitrailer used in combination with Classes Two through Eight trucks 
may, at his option, pay a fee of sixty five dollars ($65.00) for issuance of a 
permanent registration that shall remain valid, without annual renewal, until 
he sells or otherwise disposes of the semitrailer for which such 
registration is issued, and permanent registrations issued under this provision 
shall not be transferred to other owners or other vehicles, and shall not be 
replaced under the provisions of, Ark. Code Ann. �27-14-602(b)(6);" 
 
     SECTION 2.  All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature 
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 
 
     SECTION 3.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
     SECTION 4.  EMERGENCY.  It is hereby found and determined by the General 
Assembly of the State of Arkansas that the State is in serious danger of 
losing revenues which are necessary to provide adequate funding for essential 
service required by the citizens of this State and that the provisions of this 
act are necessary to avoid a substantial reduction in State revenues. 
Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this act being 
immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and 
safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1989. 
 
 
          APPROVED: February 20, 1989 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


